SAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEETSAFETY DATA SHEET
Print date:Print date:Print date:Print date:Print date:Print date:04/21/2016 Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  04/21/2016 Revision Number:  Revision Number:  Revision Number:  Revision Number:  Revision Number:  Revision Number:  1.01
1. COMPANY AND PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION1. COMPANY AND PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION1. COMPANY AND PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION1. COMPANY AND PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION1. COMPANY AND PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION1. COMPANY AND PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION
Product identifier Product identifier Product identifier Product identifier Product identifier Product identifier
Product Name:Product Name:Product Name:Product Name:Product Name:Product Name: SynDeckÒ Epoxy Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501
Product code:Product code:Product code:Product code:Product code:Product code: SA5501-02
Other means of identification  Other means of identification  Other means of identification  Other means of identification  Other means of identification  Other means of identification
SynonymsSynonymsSynonymsSynonymsSynonymsSynonyms No information available

Autoignition temperatureAutoignition temperatureAutoignition temperatureAutoignition temperatureAutoignition temperatureAutoignition temperature No information available
Decomposition TemperatureDecomposition TemperatureDecomposition TemperatureDecomposition TemperatureDecomposition TemperatureDecomposition Temperature No information available
Kinematic viscosityKinematic viscosityKinematic viscosityKinematic viscosityKinematic viscosityKinematic viscosity No information available
Dynamic viscosityDynamic viscosityDynamic viscosityDynamic viscosityDynamic viscosityDynamic viscosity 117,000  cP
_______________________________________________________________________________________
SA5501-02 SA5501-02 SA5501-02 SA5501-02 SA5501-02 SA5501-02 -  SynDeckSynDeckSynDeckSynDeckSynDeckSynDeckÒ Epoxy Epoxy Epoxy Epoxy Epoxy Epoxy
Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501
 6 6 6 6 6 6 /  /  /  /  /  / 151515151515 Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  04/21/2016
Molecular WeightMolecular WeightMolecular WeightMolecular WeightMolecular WeightMolecular Weight No information available
10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
Stability:Stability:Stability:Stability:Stability:Stability: Stable under recommended storage conditions.
Conditions to avoid:Conditions to avoid:Conditions to avoid:Conditions to avoid:Conditions to avoid:Conditions to avoid: High temperatures.
Materials to avoid:Materials to avoid:Materials to avoid:Materials to avoid:Materials to avoid:Materials to avoid: Strong acids and oxidising agents. Strong bases. Amines.
Hazardous decomposition products:Hazardous decomposition products:Hazardous decomposition products:Hazardous decomposition products:Hazardous decomposition products:Hazardous decomposition products:Smoke. Carbon oxides.
Hazardous Polymerization:Hazardous Polymerization:Hazardous Polymerization:Hazardous Polymerization:Hazardous Polymerization:Hazardous Polymerization: Stable at normal conditions.
11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION
No toxicological information is available on the product.  Data obtained on components are summarized below.
Information on likely routes of exposure  Information on likely routes of exposure  Information on likely routes of exposure  Information on likely routes of exposure  Information on likely routes of exposure  Information on likely routes of exposure
InhalationInhalationInhalationInhalationInhalationInhalation May cause irritation of respiratory tract.
Eye ContactEye ContactEye ContactEye ContactEye ContactEye Contact Irritating to eyes.

SensitizationSensitizationSensitizationSensitizationSensitizationSensitization Product contains a component that is classified as a skin sensitizer.  No studies have
been conducted on the product itself.
Mutagenic effects:Mutagenic effects:Mutagenic effects:Mutagenic effects:Mutagenic effects:Mutagenic effects: No information available.
Reproductive ToxicityReproductive ToxicityReproductive ToxicityReproductive ToxicityReproductive ToxicityReproductive Toxicity No information available.
Developmental ToxicityDevelopmental ToxicityDevelopmental ToxicityDevelopmental ToxicityDevelopmental ToxicityDevelopmental Toxicity No information available.
TeratogenicTeratogenicTeratogenicTeratogenicTeratogenicTeratogenic No information available.
Specific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemic
toxicity (single exposure)toxicity (single exposure)toxicity (single exposure)toxicity (single exposure)toxicity (single exposure)toxicity (single exposure)
No information available.
Specific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemicSpecific target organ systemic
toxicity (repeated exposure)toxicity (repeated exposure)toxicity (repeated exposure)toxicity (repeated exposure)toxicity (repeated exposure)toxicity (repeated exposure)
May cause disorder and damage to the, Central nervous system (CNS).
Aspiration hazardAspiration hazardAspiration hazardAspiration hazardAspiration hazardAspiration hazard No information available.
Additional information on toxicological effectsAdditional information on toxicological effectsAdditional information on toxicological effectsAdditional information on toxicological effectsAdditional information on toxicological effectsAdditional information on toxicological effects
No information available
12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
ComponentsComponentsComponentsComponentsComponentsComponents Ecotoxicity - Fish SpeciesEcotoxicity - Fish SpeciesEcotoxicity - Fish SpeciesEcotoxicity - Fish SpeciesEcotoxicity - Fish SpeciesEcotoxicity - Fish Species
Data:Data:Data:Data:Data:Data:
Ecotoxicity - FreshwaterEcotoxicity - FreshwaterEcotoxicity - FreshwaterEcotoxicity - FreshwaterEcotoxicity - FreshwaterEcotoxicity - Freshwater
Algae Data:Algae Data:Algae Data:Algae Data:Algae Data:Algae Data:

101010101010 /  /  /  /  /  / 151515151515 Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  04/21/2016
permitted facility or as advised by your local hazardous waste regulatory authority.
Contaminated packaging:Contaminated packaging:Contaminated packaging:Contaminated packaging:Contaminated packaging:Contaminated packaging: Do not re-use empty containers
Methods for cleaning up:Methods for cleaning up:Methods for cleaning up:Methods for cleaning up:Methods for cleaning up:Methods for cleaning up: Soak up with inert absorbent material (e.g. sand, silica gel, acid binder, universal
binder, sawdust) Sweep up and shovel into suitable containers for disposal
ComponentsComponentsComponentsComponentsComponentsComponents Epichlorohydrin
 106-89-8
RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix: U041
ComponentsComponentsComponentsComponentsComponentsComponents Toluene
 108-88-3
US EPA Waste NumberUS EPA Waste NumberUS EPA Waste NumberUS EPA Waste NumberUS EPA Waste NumberUS EPA Waste Number D001
RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix: U220
ComponentsComponentsComponentsComponentsComponentsComponents Benzene
 71-43-2
RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix:RCRA - Hazardous Constituents - Appendix: U019
14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:  U. S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:  U. S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:  U. S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:  U. S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:  U. S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:
UN/NA ID Number:UN/NA ID Number:UN/NA ID Number:UN/NA ID Number:UN/NA ID Number:UN/NA ID Number: UN3082
Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name: Environmentally Hazardous substance, liquid, n.o.s.
(Epichlorohydrin-bisphenol A resin)

Class:Class:Class:Class:Class:Class: 9
Packing group:Packing group:Packing group:Packing group:Packing group:Packing group: III
Limited quantity:Limited quantity:Limited quantity:Limited quantity:Limited quantity:Limited quantity: 1.0 L
IATA/ICAO:  IATA/ICAO:  IATA/ICAO:  IATA/ICAO:  IATA/ICAO:  IATA/ICAO:
UN nr:UN nr:UN nr:UN nr:UN nr:UN nr: UN3082
Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name:Proper shipping name: Not Regulated
Hazard Class:Hazard Class:Hazard Class:Hazard Class:Hazard Class:Hazard Class: 9
Packing group:Packing group:Packing group:Packing group:Packing group:Packing group: III
_______________________________________________________________________________________
SA5501-02 SA5501-02 SA5501-02 SA5501-02 SA5501-02 SA5501-02 -  SynDeckSynDeckSynDeckSynDeckSynDeckSynDeckÒ Epoxy Epoxy Epoxy Epoxy Epoxy Epoxy
Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501
111111111111 /  /  /  /  /  / 151515151515 Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  04/21/2016
Maximum quantity for cargo only:Maximum quantity for cargo only:Maximum quantity for cargo only:Maximum quantity for cargo only:Maximum quantity for cargo only:Maximum quantity for cargo only: 450 L
Maximum quantity for passenger:Maximum quantity for passenger:Maximum quantity for passenger:Maximum quantity for passenger:Maximum quantity for passenger:Maximum quantity for passenger: 450 L
Limited quantity:Limited quantity:Limited quantity:Limited quantity:Limited quantity:Limited quantity: 30 kg
15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION
Federal Regulations Federal Regulations Federal Regulations Federal Regulations Federal Regulations Federal Regulations
OSHA Hazard CommunicationOSHA Hazard CommunicationOSHA Hazard CommunicationOSHA Hazard CommunicationOSHA Hazard CommunicationOSHA Hazard Communication
Standard:Standard:Standard:Standard:Standard:Standard:
This product is considered to be hazardous under the OSHA Hazard Communication

aromatic
Not listed Not listed
Water Not listed Not listed
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene Listed Not listed
Epichlorohydrin Listed Listed
Phenyl glycidyl ether Not listed Not listed
Toluene Listed Not listed
Benzene Listed Not listed
INVENTORY STATUS: INVENTORY STATUS: INVENTORY STATUS: INVENTORY STATUS: INVENTORY STATUS: INVENTORY STATUS:
United States TSCA  Inventory:United States TSCA  Inventory:United States TSCA  Inventory:United States TSCA  Inventory:United States TSCA  Inventory:United States TSCA  Inventory: This product does not comply with TSCA
Canada DSL/NDSL Inventory ListCanada DSL/NDSL Inventory ListCanada DSL/NDSL Inventory ListCanada DSL/NDSL Inventory ListCanada DSL/NDSL Inventory ListCanada DSL/NDSL Inventory List Compliance has not been determined
_______________________________________________________________________________________
SA5501-02 SA5501-02 SA5501-02 SA5501-02 SA5501-02 SA5501-02 -  SynDeckSynDeckSynDeckSynDeckSynDeckSynDeckÒ Epoxy Epoxy Epoxy Epoxy Epoxy Epoxy
Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501Adhesive Part A Resin SA5501
141414141414 /  /  /  /  /  / 151515151515 Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  Revision Date:  04/21/2016
16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION
Sources of key data used to compileSources of key data used to compileSources of key data used to compileSources of key data used to compileSources of key data used to compileSources of key data used to compile
the data sheet:the data sheet:the data sheet:the data sheet:the data sheet:the data sheet:
Material safety data sheets of the ingredients.
Prepared by:Prepared by:Prepared by:Prepared by:Prepared by:Prepared by: Safety, Health and Environmental Department